business operations of the Group and to obtain latest market trends and demands of the Group’s

products. The Group’s inventories increased substantially from approximately HK$412.0 million

in 2005 to HK$800.8 million in 2007 which was mainly attributable to the increase in number of

retail outlets of the Group and the increase in inventory volume to match with the increasing

demand for the Group’s products during the Track Record Period. The Group did not hold any raw

materials as at 31 December 2005 and 2006 as the sourcing function, including the engaging of

contractors for the production of jewellery products, were performed by EJM. The raw materials

for jewellery productions were thus owned by EJM by that time. With effect from 1 July 2007, the

Group took up the sourcing function itself. The raw materials as at 31 December 2007 represented

the diamonds held by the Group awaiting for processing into final jewellery products. Up to 30

April 2008, approximately HK$2.8 million worth of the raw materials were subsequently used for

the production of jewellery products.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 173 –

The following table set forth the aging of the Group’s inventories (before stock provisions)
and their subsequent sales:–

As at 31 December
2005 2006 2007

HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Within 1 year 310,345 74.8 407,947 69.3 569,815 70.4
More than 1 year but

less than 2 years 63,087 15.2 119,419 20.3 144,405 17.8
More than 2 year but

less than 3 years 10,298 2.5 33,512 5.7 59,939 7.4
More than 3 years 31,239 7.5 27,783 4.7 35,940 4.4

414,969 100.0 588,661 100.0 810,099 100.0

Subsequent sales (up to
30 April 2008) 331,603 79.9 382,388 65.0 211,124 26.1

Inventory aged over one year represented approximately 25.2%, 30.7% and 29.6% of the
Group’s inventories before provision as at 31 December 2005, 2006 and 2007 respectively. The
increase in the proportion of stock aged over one year when comparing 2005 with 2006 and 2007
was mainly due to the management’s perception as to the trend of price increment of diamond
which led to its decision to stock up diamond of popular size and quality in 2005.

Due to the nature of business of the Group as a retailer of luxurious watches and jewellery
products, the inventory turnover days of the Group is generally longer than 6 months. Inventory